

Request title: Emergency Department Statistics

Date of Response: 11th January 2016

Further to your Freedom of Information request, the Trust has answered your questions in the order they appear in your request.

Request and reply

1. How many patients have waited more than 12 hours in your A and E department in the last 3 years. Please break this down per month.

To be clear, this is since the patient arrived in A and E, not since decision to admit.

Please see the table below:

| Arrival Month | Total |
|--------------------|-----------|
| Jul-14 | 1 |
| Nov-14 | 1 |
| Feb-15 | 2 |
| Mar-15 | 1 |
| Apr-15 | 3 |
| May-15 | 7 |
| Jun-15 | 3 |
| Jul-15 | 6 |
| Aug-15 | 5 |
| Sep-15 | 2 |
| Oct-15 | 8 |
| Nov-15 | 1 |
| Grand Total | 40 |

2. How many 12 hour decisions to admit patient did you report to NHS England in the last 3 years, please break this down per month.

This time frame is where you had to report a 12 hour breach to NHS England (it is typically taken after the patient has been in A and E more than 12 hours after decision to admit)

This data is submitted to Unify and the results are published by NHS England. This used to be reported weekly and is currently reported monthly. The data can be found via this link: <https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/ae-waiting-times-and-activity/>

3. How many people came to A and E in the last 3 years, please break this down per month. Of these total number of patients, how many people were admitted to hospital for an inpatient stay - again please can you give me three years data, broken down per month.

This data is submitted to Unify and the results are published by NHS England. This used to be reported weekly and is currently reported monthly. The data can be found via this link: <https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/ae-waiting-times-and-activity/>

4. Of those people that were admitted, in question 3 how many people breached the 4 hour A and E target, per month for the last 3 years.

Please see the table below:

| Year | Month | Total |
|------|--------|-------|
| 2012 | Dec-12 | 269 |
| 2013 | Jan-13 | 282 |

| | | | |
|--|------|--------|-----|
| | | Feb-13 | 113 |
| | | Mar-13 | 177 |
| | | Apr-13 | 256 |
| | | May-13 | 111 |
| | | Jun-13 | 105 |
| | | Jul-13 | 205 |
| | | Aug-13 | 214 |
| | | Sep-13 | 204 |
| | | Oct-13 | 204 |
| | | Nov-13 | 238 |
| | | Dec-13 | 211 |
| | 2014 | Jan-14 | 248 |
| | | Feb-14 | 245 |
| | | Mar-14 | 217 |
| | | Apr-14 | 330 |
| | | May-14 | 239 |
| | | Jun-14 | 214 |
| | | Jul-14 | 198 |
| | | Aug-14 | 270 |
| | | Sep-14 | 335 |
| | | Oct-14 | 173 |
| | | Nov-14 | 182 |
| | | Dec-14 | 382 |
| | 2015 | Jan-15 | 321 |
| | | Feb-15 | 345 |
| | | Mar-15 | 493 |
| | | Apr-15 | 206 |
| | | May-15 | 242 |
| | | Jun-15 | 170 |
| | | Jul-15 | 152 |
| | | Aug-15 | 199 |
| | | Sep-15 | 244 |
| | | Oct-15 | 228 |
| | | Nov-15 | 409 |

5. What was your percentage recorded rate of getting patients seen and out of the department in 4 hours, each month for the last 3 years? ie. percentage of people who meet the 4 hour target.

This data is submitted to Unify and the results are published by NHS England. This used to be reported weekly and is currently reported monthly. The data can be found via this link: <https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/ae-waiting-times-and-activity/>